
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2025 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the  

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

 
 Section A - Matters for Decision 

 
 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No. P2024/ 0626- 60-61 Afan Road, Duffryn Rhondda, 

Neath Port Talbot, SA13 3ET  (Pages 9 - 22) 
Change of use of ground floor of 60-61 Afan Road, from retail unit 
(A1) to two x 1 bedroom holiday lets (C6). 

AGENDA 



 
 
6.  Application No. P2024/0234 - Land To The West Of Danygraig 

Lane, Glynneath, SA11 5LG.  (Pages 23 - 54) 
Outline application for the development of 3 x detached dwellings 
with associated works (All Matters Reserved), at  Land to the West 
Of Danygraig Lane, Between Glan Gwrelych And Ynys Y Nos 
Avenue, Glynneath, SA11 5LG. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

7.  Appeals Determined - 9 December 2024 to 20 January 2025  
(Pages 55 - 56) 
 

8.  Delegated Decisions - 9 December 2024 to 20 January 2025  
(Pages 57 - 78) 
 

9.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
F.O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 21 January 2025 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, S.Thomas, 
R.Mizen, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey  
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths  

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at: Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved procedure 
 
In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council. 

file:///S:/Executive%202022/Regulatory/Planning%20Committee/Planning%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Attendance%20at%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
file:///S:/Executive%202022/Regulatory/Planning%20Committee/Planning%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Attendance%20at%20Meetings.pdf


 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713. 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  17 December 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, C.James, 

C.Jordan, S.Thomas, R.Mizen and A.R.Aubrey  
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor W.F.Griffiths 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
J.Griffiths, J.Woodman-Ralph and N.Jones 
 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair, Councillor J.Jones, welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2024, were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
No requests for site visits were received. 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2024/0586 - LAND AT PONTNEDDFECHAN 
AND SOUTH OF PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

171224 

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Proposed development of Waterfall Country 
Pontneddfechan Visitor Infrastructure Scheme to include retail shop, 
welfare facilities, tourist accommodation, ancillary plant room, 
lighting, car parking facilities, demolition of outbuildings adjoining 
Sgwd Gwladys and existing toilet block, and creation of farm track 
access, play park/ courtyard, with associated infrastructure works, at 
land at Pontneddfechan and South of Pontneathvaughan Road) as 
detailed in the circulated report.  
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was unable to attend, so 
forwarded the Chair a form of wording to read out at the Planning 
Committee, to be taken into account at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2024/0586 – Land At Pontneddfechan and 
South of Pontneathvaughan Road be 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
within the circulated report, and the amended 
conditions within the Amendment Sheet. 

 
6. APPLICATION NO. P2024/0685 - THE REFURBISHMENT OF THE 

PRINCESS ROYAL THEATRE AND CIVIC SQUARE, INCLUDING 
EXTENSION OF THE THEATRE.  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (The refurbishment of the Princess Royal Theatre and 
Civic Square, including extension of the Theatre, at Princess Royal 
Theatre Port Talbot Civic Centre, access to Port Talbot Civic Centre 
Port Talbot, Neath Port Talbot) as detailed in the circulated report.  
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was present to give his 
representations at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2024/0685 – The Refurbishment of the 
Princess Royal Theatre and Civic Square, 
including extension of the Theatre, be 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
within the circulated report. 

Page 6



 

171224 

 
7. APPEALS RECEIVED - 18 NOVEMBER TO 9 DECEMBER 2024  

 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 18 November to 9 
December 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 18 NOVEMBER TO 9 DECEMBER 
2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 18 November to 9 
December 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

9. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2024/0626 DATE: 03/10/2024 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of ground floor of 60-61 Afan Road from retail 
unit (A1) to two x 1 bedroom holiday lets (C6). 

LOCATION: 60-61 Afan Road, Duffryn Rhondda, Neath Port Talbot, SA13 3ET 

APPLICANT: Mr Tim Bessex 

TYPE: Minor All Others 

WARD: Cymmer and Glyncorrwg 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of the Local 
Ward Member, Councillor Jeff Jones, for the following reasons: 
 

 Loss of last community facility (shop). 

 Loss of car parking in immediate area. 

 Noise disturbance from existing holiday lets. 
 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a unit within a mixed-use terrace, which 
currently consists of holiday lets at ground and first floor, and a local shop at 
ground floor. The terrace benefits from limited off-road car parking and rear 
garden sections that are sited below the road level.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning consent is sought for the change of use of the ground floor at No. 
60-61 Afan Road from retail unit (A1) to two, one-bedroom holiday lets (C6). 
 
External alterations to the existing shopfront are also proposed, with the 
addition of two additional front doors, and the replacing of the existing large 
shopfront windows with four smaller windows with a more residential 
aesthetic.  

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

NEGOTIATIONS 
 
No negotiations have taken place. 
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site has the following relevant planning history: - 
 
P2012/0443: Change of use from single dwelling to two self-contained flats 
and alterations to fenestration at basement level. Application approved on 1st 
August 2012. 
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
The Head of Transport and Engineering (Highways): No objection. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Neighbouring properties were consulted on 30th October 2024.  
 
In response, to date, 4 objections to the application have been received, 
including one sustained from the Local Ward Member. The comments have 
been summarised as follows: 
 

 Lack of sufficient car parking. 

 Detrimental impact on highway safety. 

 Over-intensification of holiday let use.  

 Noise disturbance. 

 Loss of sole retail unit in the immediate area. 
 
There have also been 4 statements of support from members of the public. 
The comments have been summarised as follows: 
 

 Removal of shop would ease traffic flow and result in a betterment in 
highway safety. 

 Tourism bringing investment to local businesses. 

 Expansion of employment opportunities within the area. 
 
REPORT 
 
National Planning Policy: 
 
Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 is the national development 
framework, setting the direction for development in Wales to 2040. The 
development plan sets out a strategy for addressing key national priorities 
through the planning system, including sustaining and developing a vibrant 
economy, achieving decarbonisation and climate resilience, developing strong 
ecosystems and improving the health and wellbeing of our communities. 

Page 11

mailto:https://gov.wales/future-wales-national-plan-2040


 

 

 
The following policies are of particular relevance to the assessment of this 
application: 
 
Policy 2 – Shaping Urban Growth and Regeneration – Strategic Placemaking  
Policy 9 – Resilient Ecological Networks and Green Infrastructure  
 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12, February 2024)  
The primary objective of PPW is to ensure that the planning system 
contr
[...]

 Dimensions: H310 x W370 x D185mm 
 or 
 Swift Nest Box Specification: 
 Wide box with small slit shaped entrance hole. Must be placed under or 

close to roofs, at least 5m from the ground. 
 Dimensions: H150 x W340 x D150mm 
  
 Reason: 
 In the interest of biodiversity, and to mitigate to loss of bird 

nesting/foraging habitats under the Habitats Regulations (amended 
2012) and to accord with Policy SP15 of the adopted Neath Port Talbot 
Local Development Plan. 

 
 4 Notwithstanding the details submitted no alterations shall be made to the 

scale of the shop front fenestration of the units hereby approved, 
including any alterations or addition of doors, windows or parts of 
openings.   

  
 Reason: 
 In the interest of visual amenity and to allow future potential use of the 

building for retail purposes and in accordance with Policy SC2 of the 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 
 5 The units shall be used for short-term holiday lets (Use Class C6) and 

for no other purpose according to the schedule to the Town and Country 

Page 20



 

 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any provision equivalent to 
that class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that order 
with or without modification) with no change of use to C3 Dwellinghouse 
without the benefit of planning permission.  

  
 Reason:  
 In order that other changes of use can be assessed in the interests of 

amenity and to accord with Policies SC1, T02 and TR2 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

APPLICATION NO: P2024/0234 DATE: 11/04/2024 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for the development of 3no. detached dwellings 

with associated works (All Matters Reserved). 

LOCATION: Land To The West Of Danygraig Lane, Between Glan Gwrelych And 

Ynys Y Nos Avenue, Glynneath, SA11 5LG. 

APPLICANT: Mrs Williams. 

TYPE:  Outline Application. 

WARD:  Glynneath Central and East. 

 

BACKGROUND 

This application is reported to Planning Committee as Ward Member Cllr Simon 

Knoyle has requested that the application be determined by Planning Committee for 

the following reasons: 

“Highways issues - adding to the existing issues that are faced on Ivorites Row, Glan 

Gwerlych and onto Merthyr Road, with the junction issues, traffic parking on the 

Pontwalby Bridge which adds to the impact in the area, I am a resident of Pontwalby 

and although there have only been a few reported accidents in this area, I can tell 

you that there have been many near misses and incidents and accidents which have 

gone unreported. I believe you stated that the Junction issues do not actually meet 

requirements as they are currently and adding to this would cause more issues. 

I don’t think that the Coal Tip issues have been closed out entirely and this worries 

me already without adding to the issue with more homes. 

In Pontwalby (effectively my neighbours) have made their feelings clear with many 

objections to the proposals and these cannot be overlooked. Local knowledge of this 

area in terms of access, parking and other such objections raised are very valid and I 

would request a site visit for members to see the specific issues for themselves and 

not via a desktop study. 

Land ownership issues are still a concern for me, the strip accessing the land does 

not appear to be in the ownership of the developers and I wonder how Planning can 

be granted if this is not within their control?” 

SITE AND CONTEXT 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



The application site is an irregular parcel of land located to the east of Glan 

Gwrelych and to the west of Dan Y Graig. The site measures approximately 0.28 

hectares with a partially sloping topography. The site is accessed off Glan Gwrelych 

with a number of TPOs located on site and the site is located within settlement limits.  

 

Resi
[...]
by a Section 106 agreement.  

Other Matters 

As identified earlier in this report, a number of objections were received in response 

following the publicity exercise. In response to the main issues raised which have not 

been addressed elsewhere in this report, the following comments are made: 

 FCA has been prepared however the area in front of the gates floods in bad 

weather as per land registry map – there is a culvert located near the access 

of the site and as such some surface water is expected.  

 Several documents within the planning application that are incorrect which is 

misleading and untrue, such as within the planning statement – the Planning 
Page 43



Statement has been provided by the applicant in support of the application, 

however a separate assessment of the impacts associated with the proposed 

development has been carried out by the case officer and is detailed above.  

 Planning Statement doesn’t include TPO history – A Tree Survey was carried 

out and submitted in support of the application which has been reviewed by 

the Council’s Tree Officer and an assessment of the developments impacts 

upon the existing trees and wider biodiversity has been set out above.   

 Photos submitted are misleading – the photographs have been provided by 

the applicant and don’t appear to be misleading, however the case officer and 

Highway Officer carried out their own site visits. 

 Access onto the land is not owned by the applicant – this has been identified 

within the application and notice has been published in the press by the 

applicant and the required certificate has been submitted as part of the 

application.  

 Site is not greenfield or brownfield it is a registered coal tip (category C/D). 

Don’t believe coal tip safety is being addressed in this application – as noted 

above the Coal Authority, as well as the Council’s Contaminated Land officer 

and Engineering Sections have been consulted on the application and t
[...]
n 17 (coal risk safety declaration) 
of planning permission P2023/0101 granted on 
16.08.2024 (for the erection of a freestanding drive-
thru/restaurant, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works) 

Location: Tesco Supermarket   Alltwen  Pontardawe  Swansea  
SA8 3AZ   

Decision: Approved 
Ward: Alltwen 

 

App No:  P2024/0820 

Proposal: Non-material amendment pursuant of planning 
permission P2018/0493 granted on 18th January 2022, 
seeking to alter the wording of Conditions 2 and 3 of 
that planning permission.  The proposed amendments 
are to revise the wording of the conditions to read: 
 
Condition 2 
The first application for approval of reserved matters 
shall be made to the Local Planning authority not later 
than three years from the date of this permission 
Condition 3 
The first phase of development shall begin before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

Location: Land At Pen Y Bryn   Croeserw   Cymmer   Port Talbot     
Decision: Approved 
Ward: Cymmer & GlyncorrwgCymmer & Glyncorrwg 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application No. P2024/ 0626- 60-61 Afan Road, Duffryn Rhondda, Neath Port Talbot, SA13 3ET
	6 Application No. P2024/0234 - Land To The West Of Danygraig Lane, Glynneath, SA11 5LG.
	7 Appeals Determined - 9 December 2024 to 20 January 2025
	8 Delegated Decisions - 9 December 2024 to 20 January 2025



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  28 January 2025 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, C.Jordan, 

S.Thomas, R.Mizen and P.Rogers 
 

Local Members: Councillor S.A.Knoyle (Glynneath Central and 
East) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
J.Griffiths, L.Byng, J.King, N.Jones and 
T.Davies 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair, Councillor J.Jones, welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the start of 
the meeting: 
 
Councillor Jeff Jones - Item 5 – Application No P2024/0626 – 60-

61 Afan Road, Duffryn Rhondda, SA13 
3ET, as he is the Local Ward Member 
who requested the application be brought 
before the Planning Committee for 
decision. He considered this interest as 
Prejudicial, and took no part in the voting 
on this item. 

 
 



 

280125 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2024, were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
A site visit was proposed for Application No. P2024/0234 – Land to 
the West of Danygraig Lane, Glynneath, SA11 5LG, at the start of 
that item. 
 
Following the conclusion of the vote, the proposal for a site visit was 
not supported.   
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2024/ 0626- 60-61 AFAN ROAD, DUFFRYN 
RHONDDA, NEATH PORT TALBOT, SA13 3ET  
 
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor Jeff Jones reaffirmed his 
interest in this item, and took no part in the voting thereon.) 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of use of ground floor of 60-61 Afan Road, from 
retail unit (A1) to two x 1 bedroom holiday lets (C6)) as detailed in the 
circulated report.  
 
The Local Ward Member (Councillor Jeff Jones – Chair of the 
Planning Committee) had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee. Councillor Jones declared a 
prejudicial interest at the start of the meeting, handed over the role of 
Chair to Councillor Tim Bowen, and did not take part in the voting on 
this item. He remained in the meeting to give his representations. 
 
The Applicant was present to give his representations. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2024/0626 – 60-61 Afan Road, Duffryn 
Rhondda, Port Talbot, SA13 3ET be 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
within the circulated report. 

 



 

280125 

6. APPLICATION NO. P2024/0234 - LAND TO THE WEST OF 
DANYGRAIG LANE, GLYNNEATH, SA11 5LG.  
 
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor Jeff Jones resumed the role of 
Chair.) 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Outline application for the development of 3 x detached 
dwellings with associated works (All Matters Reserved), at Land to 
the West of Danygraig Lane, Between Glan Gwrelych And Ynys Y 
Nos Avenue, Glynneath, SA11 5LG) as detailed in the circulated 
report.  
 
The Local Ward Member (Councillor Simon Knoyle) had requested 
that the application be determined by the Planning Committee, and 
was present to give his representations at the meeting. 
 
A registered speaker gave their objections to the Application, and the 
Applicants Agent exercised their right of reply, in support of the 
Application. 
 
A site visit was on this Application was proposed, but was not 
supported (as detailed at minute number 4). 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2024/0234 – Land to the West of Danygraig 
Lane, Between Glan Gwrelych and Ynys Y 
Nos Avenue, Glynneath, be Approved, subject 
to the conditions detailed within the circulated 
report. 

 
 

7. APPEALS DETERMINED - 9 DECEMBER 2024 TO 20 JANUARY 
2025  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Determined from 9 December 
2024 to 20 January 2025. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

280125 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 9 DECEMBER 2024 TO 20 JANUARY 
2025  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 9 December 
2024 to 20 January 2025. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


